BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATTONS CoMMISSION

THOMAS S. ARMSTRONG, 8
Complainant

¥e &
“ DOCKET NO. P-82

EDWARD L. BELL, JR., individually
and doing business as ED BELL'S
TAVERN,

Respondent 8

" BRIEF IN SUFPORT OF COMPLAINT

COUNTER HISTORY OF THE CASE

IThe respondent, in the History of the Case, “ends to confuse the factg

relating to the complaint whereas the evidence is very clear on the subject.
The date May 3, 1962 is clearly identified as the first time that complainant
| and his Hegro friends entered respondent's establishment and were refused
(bee? ( HeT., p. 35); the date May 6, 1962 is just as clearly the date upon
|which the complainant prepared his own complaint which his friends 1ikewice

signed and which was mailed to the Commission (N.T., pp. 38, 67); and June 1z,

1962 is the date upon which the usual Commissicn complaint was signed by com-
rlainant in sccordance with Regulation 101.02 which provides

® ... The complaint shall be upon forms prepared by
. the Commission, blanks of which will be supplied by
the Commission upon request.t

jand alse Begulation 101.03 which specifies what—avements mist appear in sach

lcompleint. Prior to the Public hearing,on July 27, 1962, this original complair
was amsnded, strictly pursuant to Regulation 101.08¢

B AMENIMENTS. A complaint or any part thereof, may be
E - fairly and ressonably amended as a matter of right at
any tims before hearing thereon, and thersafter at the
discretion of the Hearing Commissicners.®

There i3 no question that the public hearing was held on the basiz ef
| the averments contaimed in the Amended Complaint, because it was the Amended

i Complaint which was enclosed with the notice of the public hearing.

| &nother statement which is quite inaccurate in the History reads,

| "Subsequently, the complaint (or complaints) was allegedly adjusted?, (¥, p.11)
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: although the meaning of that term as applied to this case is not clegr on the
| record.® Nothing could bs clearer than that this respendent, following the

f Hay 3, i962 inoident, was visited by the Pield Repressntative in charge of the

sd to adjust the complaint by signing @ Gtatement of Policy in

| which be certified to the Gommission that he would thereafter serve persons

i sntering his establisbment without discrimipation because of race, creed or

; color ¥so long as sald persons behave as ladies and gentlemen®. This was iden~
| t1f50d by the respondent himself as having been signed by him (¥.T., p. 25) and
was introduced imbo the evidence and is part of the record as Complainant's

é Exiibit Be. 1 (H.T., pp. 94,95). It should be pointed out that it is not omly

é routine %o obtain such shatements of policy by way of adjustment of a case,

| but that this procedure is mandatory and provided for specifically in Section
| 9 of the Law, as follows:

® .... If it shall be determined after such investi-

. gabtion that probable caunse exists for crediting the
allegations of the complaint, the Commission shall
immediately endeavor %o eliminate the unlawfud dis-
eriminatory practice complained of by conference,
gonciliation and persuasicl s...%

The respondent's History of the Case, as detailed as it appears to

; be, somshow gleots to mention some very important facts which are part of the
! testimeny, as fellowst

1. The witness, Johm D. Smith, testified that when he entered the

| respoadent's Tavern for the first time on August 14, 1562, he asked for end

f received from the respondent himself a glass of wine {¥.T., P. 29). This is

.ob because respondent, in the Answer to the Amended Complaint, denied

f thet his Tavern was a place of public dccommodations and this witness sstab-

» (provided, of course, he be white) could be served by

; that the respondems’s place of business is open to, accepts or sclicits the
patrenage of the gemeral public. '

2., Both en May 3,1952 and on July i, 1962, when complainsnt and
i his Fegro friends were refused service of beser at respondent's Tavern on the

| alleged ground that they Ehad had enough®, they had mot in fact "had enough®.
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niering resoundent g

going in (N.7., PPe 43, 44). e witness, Charles Ladson, hud hag nothing to

drink on both Occasions (N.T., Pe 59);  the Witness, Arthyr +iason, had haq only

‘

one beer before entering on May 3 and hag had nothing to drink on the gvening

of July 11 ( NeToy pe 83);  the witness, Howard Fonzo, who went o respondent's

Tavern omly on May 3, had hag only one beer priop thereto (y.7., Pe 71); and

the Wwitness, John Norwan, who likewise haog gone to resnondent!s €sivablishment

only once on May 3, 1962, had had nothing to drink before entering same

(W.7., . 7).

3. On both OcCCasions when complainant ang his friends entered

respondent's Tavern and were refusegd to Le served beer, t}
Histurbance of any kind but "jyst walked oyttt (.T., pp. 37, 42),

4. On the €vening of July 11, 1902, when Harjorie . Dean, liegro,

the Commissiontg Field Representative, entered Tespondenttg Tavern %o follow up

and investigate the facts as t0 why the bartender hag refﬁsed To serve beer to

complainant ang A1s two friends earlier that evening, she too ordered a drink

and was refused on the sams groung that she hag already hag enough
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ARCGUMERT

Towelved in this case ave the public accormodations provisions of

Pepnsyivanis Fumsn Belations Acb of October 27, 1955, P.L. 7hi, as amended
by 4ot of February 28, 1961, P.L. L7, which are Sections B{1) and 5{1) of the
Aeh, These provisions ere by no means new to the law of Pennsylvania.

Pennesylvenis was oné of the very first states of the Union %o have
enmcted 2 law prohibiting racisl discrimimation in places of rublie zccoenodae-
tioms (Aot of May 19, 1887, Pel. 130, laber re-enacted as part of the Penal
%@ af June 214,3 1939, Pol. 872, Section 65&9 13 msa uéﬁh)

ﬁxese @ub&ic accmmc‘ﬁations 1&% have been testea for constitu-

tionality and have been upheld as valid: Commomeeslth v. Ceorge, 18 Dauph,

4o (151k)s Commormeslth v, Mpore, b5 Dauph. 36L (1938); Commomwealth v,

B Pitts. 520 (1936% Both the Superior and Supreme Courts of

ia have gsoumed these laws to be constitutional: Commonwealth v,

1, 1566 Pa. Buper. 169 (1950); Bverett v. Herrom, 380 Pa. 123 (A955).

Tn Volmme 74 Harvard Law Review, in a note on the subject, ®The Right to Equal

idindstrative Enforcamend of Antidiscrimination Legisiation®, at
page 586, under a ssotion on "Constitutionality®, it is stated:

%, .. Hor does thers remein much basis for gquestion-
ing the consbitutionallly @f statutes applying to
public eccommodationSe... ® {eitlng District of

%m Feo dohn RQ I G@og 31&6 Uo 0100(1953)®

*he criminel and civil sanctions provided by these laws have

p
proved relatively ineffective, and thabt is why mn of tha twenty-eight )

gtates which have public acemmmodations lawe, have empowersed aptidiscriming-

tion agencies to adninisber them, 410 ten such laws are almost identleal;

seing education and amicable adjustments

of complaints by conference and
4 providing for public hesrings in only those cases where such
ildate prove fruitlsss.

» Fassachu em, Biew Jersay, Hew York, Chio, Oregon,
shington provide for the handling of
empl&inm in Mic mmdaﬁom thmugh administrative agencies,

2) Other states which havs enacted public accamodations laws are Alaska,
Califeornia, Idaho, I3linois, Indisna, Iows, Kansas, Maine, Michigem,
Eebmska, New Hampshire, Wew Mexico, North Dakola,

e
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| tions laws have been consistently upheld as constitutional against all possible
arguments: Opinion of the Justices, 247 Mass, 589; Darius v.

Apostolos,
68 Colo. 323 (shoe shine shop); Pickett v, Kuchan, 323 11, 138 (theairse);

Bolden v, Grand Rapids Operating Corp., 239 Mich, 318 (threatre); Rhone v,

Ioomis, 7h Minn. 200 (saloon) ; Messenger v, State, 25 Neb. 67l (barber ghop);

Cing, 110 ¥,¥. k18 (roller skating rink); District of Columbisa Vo
3!&6 U.sg 1%0

!
|
|
} The statutes of other states which have enacted public accomoda-
}
%
]

In the very recent case of Marshall v, Kensas City, Mo.

1355 8.W. 2d 877 (1962), the constitutionality of a public accommodations

ordiname in the City of Kansas City, Missouwri, authorized by State Statute,
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m raised squarely, and the ordinance was held constitutional as properly

ﬁ.thin the police power of the State and City, This is an imporant case,

only because it is so recent,

not

but because it involved & law which was being

ed by a special commissiocn of the City, in a mamer quite simiiar to

hcm' the public accommodations provisiors of the Pennsylvapia Human Relations
Wt are being administered by the Permsylvania Commission,

I. CONDUCT OF HRARINGS EY
LESS THAN A QUCGRUM

Bection 9 of the Pemnnsylvanis Act deals with procedures and with

mhlic hearings and in the last paragraph thereof specific authority is given i«
ﬁw Commission to ®establish rules of practice to govern, expedite and

: e.ffecmte the foregeing procedure and its own actions thereunder,® Pursuant te

Tes8 m&oﬁst, the Commission adopted Regulation 103.01 to provide

S— . ot e o S a1
e e e e e— o e ———
b i

fm- thres or more “Em'ing LCommissionsrs® to it for the purpose of conduct:.ngw

ammm

cwever,; the sctual decision in esach and every case in which a public

I et

hoaring takss place is remiered by the Cormission itself at a regular meeting,

ﬁ% at laaat & quorum present, in accordance with the provisions of Sectionm 6
jof the Ast, So, too

s the decision in this very case will be made, not by ihs
ing Commisaloners, but by the entire Commission,

&mﬁw adjudicated cases on this subject and the authority of

Baggeofisan




| Peoneyivania, In fact, he so states in the brief. The fact is that this is

| Cormission which has processed the complaint sits to hear the evidence and

i & representative of the govermment acts as hearing counsel for the camplainant

| cooe much comsel is completely independent of the administrative trfibunal,s

teachgrs and students learned in the subject of administrative procedures ,
there is no doubt that the Cormissioh may properly delegate the duty to hold
public hearings to lsss than the whole mmber or even to a single member,
even though such procedure has not been expressly suthorized by the legisla-
ture, so long as the Commission is authorized to adopt regulations to expedite
the procedure and so long as the full Commission itself is the body which

makes the final decision in the cases Chace v, Providence, 3§ R,I, 331 ;

Western Indermity Co, v, State Industrial Cormission, 96 (kla, 100; Federal
Radio Comm, v, Nelson Bros,, 289 U.S. 266,

The rule is clearly stated in 80 U, of Pa. Law Review at page 880,
in a note emtitled, "Requisites of an Administrative Hearing®, as follows:

" A hearing is not rendered inadequate merely because

the taking of testimory is delegated to a single member of
the administrative tribunal, or to an examiner, hearer, or
investigator employed for this purpose. The Interstate
Commerce Commission and the Federal Trade Commission almost
invariably use one of these two methods of conducting a
hearing, usually the latter, The commissioner or examiner
hears the testimony and arguments submitted, and reports
them to the commission together, sometimes, with his own
Tecammendations. Provided that the actual hearing be
impartially conducted and the matters there presented be
fairly laid before the commission, and provided also that
the actual decision remains with those officers to whom the
legislature has confided it; such a hearing is lawful even
though the ldgislature has not expressly authorized dele-
gation of the fumction of conducting hearings,®

IX. THE RESPONDENT WAS NOT DENIED
DUE PROCESS AT THE HEARTNG

The respondent!s principal complaint seems to be that the very same

then makes the determination, and that the case in support of the complaint
is submitted at the public hearing by the General Counsel for the Commission,

Respondent is complainfing as though this procedure were novel in

Bot novel procedure and is followed almost exactly by scores of administrative
agencies of the Commonweslth, The allegations of the respondent, in the brief,
are mistaken on this pointy, For exasmple, he states, "In every instance where




General Counsel of the Cormissionm is an assistant Attornmey Gemeral, assigned
to this Commission, This is the usual practice in most of the many adminis-
trative camprissions of Pemnsylvenis. Occasionally 2 Deputly Attorney General
is thue assigned. A1l but one or two of the commiselons cite the respondent,
sit gs the hesring tribumal at the hearing, and then make the decision, as,

for exampls, in the case of the Pennsylvania State Real Estate Commission,

the Permsylvanis Liguor Control Board, etc. In the case of the Pennsylvani
Human Relations Commission, the Act itself makes it mandatory for Ceneral
Counsel to present the facts of the case at the hearing. Section 7 of the
het, when spesking of the conduct of éubﬂic hearings, says: %The case in
support of the complaint shall be presented before the Commission by ome of
ite sttormeys or agents.®

The Pennsylvanie Fuman Relations Commission operates according to
the procedures set farth in the Administrative Agemcy law, Act of Jund Ly
1945, P.L. 1388, 71 P.S. Sec, 1710.1 et seq., and that Law specifisally sets
forth 47 other agencies which follow the same procedures, Ileb respondent's
brief uses such terms as "Star Chamber philosophy® .

The brief attempts to give the impression, quite unfairly, that
the Commission is nc;t cbiective and that it represents only the complainant
and has only his interests in mind, Nothing can be further fram the facts.
Tt Eay interest the respondent to know that according to the anmual report of
the Commission gust published, 56% of all complaints were dismissed on the

ground that the charges of the camplaint were not sshablished., The Commisslon

| much prefers %o close a case by amicable adjustment and will order & public

cages whese it is very obviocus that a respondent has
egpect for the lew or for the C

dszicn and has no desire or intentiom of

| obeying the Isw, rmmmm1,mmmmm&mby the Commission

ception, lesa than ome dozem required public heaﬁng@ i

glsc states in the brief, incorrectly,

i apparently in an effart to show unfairness of the Hearing Commissicners, that
| Gemera) Counsel made threecbjections at the hearing of which two were sus

and that counsel for respondent made twenty-two objections, of which only one
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tam¥, since when is the fairness of 2 hearing tribunel judged by t

he number

objections made and the number of them sustained or overruled 7 This seem

very childish, indsed. It was orly natwral, in a case where respondent put
no witnesses whatsoever on the sfand, raised cne technicality after another,
att&mptef in no manney %o rebut the clear evidance of discrimination, that
he would have made moere objections than Jeneral Counsel,

The statements concerning one of the llearing Commissioners are

likewise extremely unfailr and urmarranted, Regulatior 109,11 defines the

~

powers and duties of hearing commissioners, one of which 2s t0 “examine
Y 2

witnesses®, It must be remembered thet ressordent called no iwhinesces whate

)

ever. Had he done so, the Heariny Commissicners might have directed guestions
te such witnesses in like mammer a3 they did to the witnesses oroduced by
the complainant, Hearing Cormissioners are anx®ous and have the d i

taining the true facts im a given case - they would Le oleased to Yea

periinent evidence indicating that the allegations of the complai

correct; but no such effort was cven gtiempited by the respondents, Instead,
he is attempting to hide behind the cry ™ you failed to give me procedural
due process® ,

And what about the cases cited by respondent in support of his

contention relative to ®procedural due process™ ? They seem as much to the
point as do the arguments themselves, Three cases are cited,

In UsBe v. Jones,; 10% U.S, 513, a State Board was created to deterw
mine the fair value of vroperty being taken by the United States for public
use in the exercise of the right of eminent domain. There is no talk asbout
"procedural due process®, although the Court did say that the hearing must
be fair, and then the Court said, at nage 519:

. 8 =

cuty of ascerd
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II1. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE 1.,
WARRANT THE MAKING OF A CEASE -
AND DESIST (ADER AGAINST THE
RES, JNDENT

The Commission has leaned backQards in many cases to ;ésolve any
doubt in favor of a respondent, but the:e simply was no inubt tc be resolved
in the instant cass. Perhaps that is why respondent's entire bref raisss one
technicality after another. Mot one word of the brief even hints fhat the
respondent did not in fact refuse to sell beer to complainant and his Negro
friends or to the Commission's own Field Representative, also a Negro, solely
on account of their race or color.

The respondent did not even attempt to offer a defense, and the facts
Were crystal clear.

The respondent refused to serve beer to the complainant and his friends
on May 3, 1962 because they wers Negroes, and used the excuse that in his
opinion, "they had had enough" (N.T., p.37). & complaint was filed and adjusted
when respondent signed a Statément of Policy agreeing to serve all persons
without discrimination on account of race, religion or national origin
(®.T., p. 25; Complainant's Exhibit No. 1). But respondent apparently never
intended %o abide by his written word. He thereafter, on July 11, 1962, refused
to serve beer to this same complainant and two of his Negro friends and refused
en the very same ground as before, saying that in his opinion they "™had had

enough® (N.T., p. 42). In fact, complainant and his friends had not had enough

to driﬁk and were in-no way under the influence of intoxicating liquor on
either of the said two occasions (N.T., pp. 43,44,59, 7L, 76, 83), and the
expression was obviously used as a device or excuse for refusal to sell liquor
to the complainant and his friends because they were Negroes. On that sams
evening, July 11, 1962, when the Commission's representative, also a Negro,
was told about what had occurred to complainant, she immediately went to re-
spondent's establishment to investigate and determine whefhor the refusal to
serve was justified. She then and there asked for a drink and was told the

same thing —— viz., that she "had had enough®, whereas in fact she had had

nothing to drink before going thers (N.T., PPe 90-R)} and again, it was quite
evident that the expression used was a trick, device or excuse for refusal to
| - 10




serve liquor simply because the one who had asked for it was a Negro and for
no other reason.

What clearer evidence could one hope to find to prove the simple
truth that it was the policy of this respondent to refuse to serve drinks to
Negroes and that he did #n fact so refuse to serve this particular complainant?
It should be pointed out that the respondent!s attorney, by his very questions
to complainant and his witnesses, showed this policy of his client . For
example, he asked complainant, at page 50 of the notes of testimony, " Did
you know before you went up to Bell's Tavern that this trade up there was made
up of people of white or Caucasien race 7V &nd to the Negro witness, Charles
Ladson, at page 61, "You never heard of colored people going in to be served?"
Also to the witness, Arthur Mason, at page 86, "Now, you had never heard of
Bell serving Negroes befores 7%

This is an unusuall& clear case of a respondent who literally
“thumbs his nose® at the Law and the Commission. A Cease and Desist Order is
required in thisvcaae, 580 that the Court may deal directly with this respondent
in any future instance of wviolation. His written promises, obtained as the
result of efforts to adjust amicably, are wothhless and meaningless.

In this poftion of respondent's brief, appears the very unusual
argument that there is no evidence for the Cormission to consider since no
witness was properly sworn according to the famous Act of March 21, 1¥72 .
Considering all of the other technical arguments advanced, one should not smile
or laugh at this argwment. Suffice it to point out that the virtuous respondent
who complains so bitterly about the deprivation of his due process and legal
rights, prevented counsel for complainant from leaving the room to secure a
Bible, saying that a Bible was not necessary; and then, knowing about anﬂoath
according to the Act of 1772 which, frankly, counsel for the ﬁ'ﬁﬁéyﬁfﬂgga

never heard in his more than 30 years of practice in courts, nevertheless per-
mitted the Presiding Hearing Commissioner to administer the usual oath, "Do
you swear to®ell the truth in this case ™, without once pointing out that a
different kind of oath is required | It.is respectfully urged that no Court
should permit respondent to prevail‘in this contention. All rules of procedure

including those promulgated by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court, and all
, - 11
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decisions of the courts are tc the effect that objections not made or urged  f  |
when there is an opportunity to correct the record carmot and will not be
permitted to be made after it is too late to correct the record. It is noted
ﬁh&t on page 19 of the notes, as the witness Marjorie Dean was being sworn,
counsel for the respondent said: "Please note on the record that the witness

did not swear with uplifted hand.® Counsel for complainant then saids:

"Will you pleass raise your right hand before you are sworm 7% Why did not
counsel for respondent call to the Cormiigsion®s attention at a time when it
might have been corrected, his objection that the oath should be administered
in different language ?

Another tachn&cality raised by respondent is that on May 3, 1962,
one of the friends of complainant, Howard Ponzo, was only twenty years of age
and therefore a minor, so that it would have been illegal under the Pennsylvani
Liquor Control Code for the respondent to have served him or any of them. Therp
are two clear answers to this technical objection. First, the refusal to
# serve on the part of the respondent on May 3 WRS; as the evidence shows,
because in the opinion of the respondent, they "had had enough alcohol,
There was no indication whatever that the refusal to serve on that occasion was
bDecause one person wam a minor. The refusal to serve was because those who
asked to be served were Negroes. Secondly, and more important, the basis of
the complaint is what occurred on July 11, 1962, after respondent had signed
& written Statement of Policy to serve zll persons without discrimination be-
cause of race, religion or national origing and on this second occasion, on
July 11, 1962, the complainant and his two friends who entered with him were
all adults, yet they were refused service because they wers Negroes, although
the excuse offered was the same as before, that they "had had enought ,

. Another technicality urged by respondent is that the evidencs given
" by the Commission's Field Representative, Marjorie Dean, may not be considered
| since the Law and the Regulations forbid testimony at a public hearing ®con-

cerning endeavors tc conciliate an alleged unlawful discréminatory practice.®

l There was not one word of what occurred on the occasion when, fellowing the

May 3 incident, the respondent actually signed a Statement of Policy. That

was the only time that efforts were made to conciliate. The record is barren
R ‘f.;:“ "'I. - 12 —n




of any evidence pertaining to actual efforts to conciliate, or rather, of what
happened which caused the respondent to agree to sign the Statement of Policy
by way of adjustment of the case. The prohibition against evidence "concern-
ing endeavors %o conciliate® does not in any way prevent the acceptance of
testimony at a public hearing which deals with the actual investigation of

the facts of the cass.

In this section of the brief, respondent also argues that the com-
plainant and his friends were not "bona fide® customers. Except for a few
questions asked on cross-examination, all answers to which indicate that they
@ere in fact bona fide customers, the record is without any evidence that the
complainant and his friends were not bona fide customers. They entered the
establishment of the respondent to purchase beer for which they were ready to
pay and which they would have consumed in the same manner as any other customer
had they been served. It is suggested that this is what is meant by "bona
fide® and not whether they belonged to the N.A.A.C.P. or whether they intended
to find out whether Ed Bell would serve Negroes.

IV. THE EVIDENCE INIRODUCED BY MEANS OF THE
COMMISSION!S AGENTS WAS NOT ILLEGAL

Respondent claims that the-evidence given by the Commission's repre-
sentative, Jomn D. Smith, should have been excluded, and he cites as his authon
ity five U.S. Supreme Court decisions dealing with $1legal search and seizure
of evidence produced at & criminal trial. In the case at bar, nothing was
seized illegally and most important, Mr. Smith did not enter e private home
without a search warrant, as was true in all but one of the cases cited by
respendent. In fact, it is interesting to note that in the one case cited
by respondent where ﬁha government agents entered the defendant's place of
business { U.$. v. Rabinowitz, 339 U.8. 56) and searched his desk, safe and
file cabinets without a search warrant, and seized 573 forged postage stamps,
the Gourt permitted such evidence to be introduced at the criminal trial. The
distinction was evidently that the police officers entered a place of public
accammodations where the public could properly come, and did not attempt to

enter some private place or home without a search warrant.

- 13 -




Let us consider the svidence which Smith secured and how he secured
it. First of all, he entered respondent's Tavern as soon as he arrived in
Chambersburg, ordered wine and was served wine by the respondent personally.
He was not in any way asked whether he was a member or whether he lived in that
neighborhood; nor was he told he had had too much to drink already, because
he was white. He did not reveal to the respondent that he was an employe of
the Commission. This testimony was given to show that the respondent's Tavern |
was open to, accepted and solicited the patronage of the general public and
was therefore a place of public accommodations, as defined in the Act. The
respondent, in his Answer to the Complaint, had denied he operated a place of
public accommodations. Secondly, Mr. Smith looked at the liguor license
on the wall and testified, giving its number and stating that il was a
restaurant liquor license. This, too, was very important because the Perma.
Liquor Cantrol Board may issue a restaurant liguor license only to one who
operates a restaurant which is open to the entire, general public. This, then,
wa# conglusive proof that respondent operated nis Tavern as a place of public
accommodations, despite his sworn Answer to the Complaint.

The Human Relations Act specifically requires the Commission and its
staff tq make & thorough investigation of each complaint filed. Mr. Smith did
not unlawfully enter the private home of respondent to search and seize evidancL.
He entered a place of public accommodétions, where any person may go, and
observed what happened and the ligquor license, without unlawfully searching or
seizing evidence. The cage is clearly distinguishable from the several search
and seizure cases cited by respondent.

V. THE TITLE OF THE HUMAN RELATIONS
ACT DOES GIVE ADEQUATE NOTICE

The respondent claims that the Human Relations Act is unconstitu-
tional because it does not give the required kind of notice in accordance with
Article III, Section 3 of the Permsylvania Constitution. He is obwviously mis-
taken because he has set forth in the brief, at page 24, the title to the

original Act of October 27, 1955, P.L. 744, then known as the Pennsylvania

Fair Employment Practice Act.

I
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In 1951, when this F.E.P.C. Act was amended (Act of February 28,
1961, P.L. 47) and became known as the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act, the
title of the old Act was amended to read as follows;i

 dmending the Act of October 27, 1955 (P.L. 744), entitled
'4n act pronibiting certain praciices of discrimination
because of race, color, religious creed, ancestry, age or
national origin by employers, employment agencies, labor
organizations and others as herein defined; creating the
Peunsylvania Fair Employment Practice Comnission in the
Department of Labor and Industry; defining its functions,
powers and duties; providing for procedure and enforce-
ment; providing for formulation of an educetional program
to prevent prejudice; providing for judicial review and
enforcement; and imposing pemalties,! pronibiting dis-
crimination in the selling, leasing or finanecing of commer-
cial housing and discrimination in places of mublic aceom—
modations, resort or amsemsnt becauss of race, color,
religious creed, ancestry or national origin; changing the
name of the Pennsylvania Fair BEmployment Practice Commis-
sion to the Permsylvania Human Relations Commission; and
qualifying the scope of the act,.®

Vi. THE HUMAN RELATIONS ACT IS NOT AN
INVALID EXERCISE OF POLICE POWER

The attention of the Commission is respectfully directed to those
cases cited in this brief at pages 4 and 5, particularly that of Marshall v.
Kansas City, supra, the very recent case in which the Court considered this
very problem and ruled that the law was constitutional and very properly within
the police power of the State and City. The Pennsylvania cases cited hold the
same, but refer to the old public accommodations statutes of Pennsylvania, be-
fore an administrative agency was empowered to administer the lﬁw.

The cases ¢ited by respondent for this proposition are far from con-
vinecing and are not to the point. Neither one pertains to an anti-discriminatidn
Lstatute or a pablic accommodations statute. In Commonwealth v. Sun Ray Drug
Co., 383 Pa. 1, cited by respondent, the Pa. Ice Cream Law of May 20, 1949,

P.L. 1594, 31 P.S. 407, was involved. That statute forbids the selling of a

product simmlating but inferdior to ice cream, and the Court held that the Law
wag not an imprope; exercise of police power, but that the ice milk sold by
defendant was not in violation of that Law. In the other case cited by
respondent, Gambone v. Commonwealth, 375 Pa. 547, the Court held unreasonable
and invalid that proéisicn of the Act of Sept. 28, 1951, P.L. 1548 which

forbade price signs of liquid fuels in excess of a certain size.
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VII. THE ACT IS NOT SPECIAL LEGISLATION
IN VEOLATION OF ARTICLE I,
SECTION 7 68 THB PA. CONSTITUTION

Respondent, in his brief, says that this Act requires a tavern
ovmer to sell to all persons regardless of their nationality, color, religious
affiliations, %and what have you®. Yet 1t does not place similar restrictions
on other businesses of a like nature where goods are sold for of f~-premises use
or consumption. He concludes by saying, %45 such, it creates a special class
among retailers, and as such i% 4s unconstitutional.®

Again the respondent is mistaken in a fundamental fact. This Act,
in so far as the public accommodations provisions are concerned, applies to
all businesses, even the cormner drug store or grocery store, so long as such
buéiness is open to, accepts or solicits the patronage of thg general public.

The only exception to these public accommodations provisions in the Act is in

favor of accommodations "which are in their nature distihetly private® ( Sec-

gion 4 (1) of the Act).

There tharefore cannot possibly be a question of violation of
Article ITI, Section 7 of the Permsylvania Constitution since there is no
impeeper classification about which to talke.

It must be pointed out, of course, that the burden is upon the
respondent, who is challenging the Buman Relations Act to prove that it does

not rest upon a reasonable basis but is essentially arbitrary:s Pennsylvania

Company &c. Trustee CASE, 345 Pa. 130.

VIII. THB ACT DOES NOT UNLAWFULLY
DELEGATE JUDICIAL POWER TO
THE HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

As pointed out previously, the Human Relations Commissiom operates
in conformity with the Administrative Agency Law of 1945, and therefore exactl;,%-E
similar to the way that scores of other administrative agencies operats in
this Commonwealth and in every state of the Uniom. The Gbmmission is power-
1less to enforce its Order, even after such Order is made, but must seek en-
forsement thersof by the courts; also, the transcript of record of any public
hearing conducted by the Commission is reviewable for error by the Court of

Common Fleas of Dauphin County and by the Superior Court of Pennsylvania.
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Thus, the Courts have upheld one statute after another which granted
cormmissions or boards the right to hold hearings and make adjudications, but
which reserved to the a%§rieved party the right to appeal in order to secure

Judicial review: Commonwealth v. Burke, 168 Pa. Super. 109, validating the

Pa. Board of Parole; Commonwealth v. Cohen, 46 Dauph. 3%4 , holding that the

old Beverage License Act is not unconstitutional as vesting judicial power

in an administrative body; Appeal of Klepeis, 57 York 107, holding that the

power to revoke or suspend motor vehicle operating privileges is admindstra-

tive and not judicial; Commonwealth v. Fisher, 184 Pa. Super. 75, uvholding

the validity of the Vehicle Code Act of 1959 and stating that the power given
by that Law to the Secretary of Revenue to revoke or suspend driving privileges
does not vest judicial powers.

S0 long as the law affords the aggrieved party access to the courts,
he camnot complain that the original determination was made by the same admin-

istrative body which conducted the hearing: Comonwealth v. Funk, 323 Pa. 380.

X, THE ACT DOES HOT VIULATE ARTICLE I,
SECTION 1 ©F THE PA. CONSTITUTION
BY CURTAILING THE RIGHT TO ASSOCIATE
WITH WHOMEVER ONE PLEASES

It is suwrprising, in this day and age, to hear arguments of the
nature set forth in this section of the respondent's brief. Respondent claims
the Human Relations Act is unconstituticnal because nis :patrons who desire
to discriminate "no longer may rely on being able to finish a meal or a drink
for which he has paid the prics, without coming into association with somsone
whose presence is repugnant to him.® It is to be noted that his objection
is not that he must forfeit the right to associate with whomever he pleases,
‘but rather that his patrons must forfeit such right.

While this precise question has not apparently been raised squarely
by any of the Pennsylvania decisions, it has been raised in a host of older
civil righis cases in other states, but always has been resolved in favor of
the proposition that as between the right to associate only with certain persons
and the right of all persons tc receive equal opportunities and treatment in

public places, the latter right must prevail. Probably the most recent case




dealing with civil rights in which this very subject was raised squarely and

adjudicated is that or Colangelo et al v. Massachusetts Commission Azainst

Discrimination, decided by the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court on

May 16, 1962, In that case, the Court upheld as constitutional the recently
enacted Massachusetts Fair Housing Law which forbids persons from practicing
discrimination in private housing because of a prospective buyer!s or renterts
race, raligion or national origin. The Court decided that there was no
violation of the "freedom of association® principle, but also riled that the
respondent who was the broker in that case had no Standing to even raise the
question. The language is very pertinent to the instant case, as follows:

%The respondent Nahigian is in no position to contend

that there has been an infringement of his freedom of

association. Whatever may be said of the right of a

home owner freely to choose his neighbors or to rent only

to persons of his own cheice, Hahigian is merely the

bental agent of a 120-unit apartment house. He is not

being compelled to live near anyone by the commissionls

order, and he lacks standing c raise the rights of

others.%

Aside from the~fact that there is no infringement of the freedom

of association elause in the instant case, this respondent, the owner and

cperator of the Tavern, has no standing to raise the question since it concerns

the rights of others, his natrons, who are not parties to this Proceeding.,

X. CONCLUsION
It seems evident that the only defens.s and argquments nut forth by
the respondent are tachnical in nature and uworthy of serious consideration.
He has not even attempted to deny the allsgations of the complaint. More than
that, he has wilfully violated the ‘erms of adjustment reached wit@ him in
the settlement of the first of the two incidents described in the testimony.
& cease and desist Opder should be entered against this reépondant, 80 that

enforcement thereof may be secured through the Courts if he violates his

RESPECTFULLY S ]
:5%212¢é5i1122 9 Adn_—

NATH&R ACRAN  sepforal Counsel
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3.

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED

¥here only three wembers of the Humen Relations Commission attend 2
bearing on & complaint, is not the hearing an absolute nallity?

Was respondent denied procedural due process of law at the hearing
80 a8 to constitute the hesring s nullity, and to deprive the Comm-
isslon of jurisdiction to make a decimion against respondent as @
regalt of such hearing? :

1s there sufficient competent svidence to sustain a finding against
respondent on the charges contained in the complaint?

#horo an agent of the Commission enters into respondent's tavern,
does not disclose his identity, does pot serve a search warrant, and
surreptiticusly obtains svidence, must not such evidence be excluded
from & hearing before the Commission? @ o

Is not the Pennsylvania Humén Relations Act uncqnstitntianal as to
respondent becawse its title does not comply with Article 111, Sec-
tion 3, of the Constitution of the Commonwealth?

Is not the Pennsylvania Buman Belations Act unconstitutional umnder
Article I, Sectiom 1, of the Constitution of Pemnsylvania, in that
it arbitrarily interferas with Brivate businesa and imposes unusual
and urnecessary rostrictions thereown, hence being an invalid exer-
cise of the police powexr?

Is not the Pennsylvanis Human Relations Act unconstitutional as ap—
plied to respondent, in that it is special legiglation regulating
trade and heace prohibited under Article 111, Section 37

Is mot the Penmsylvenia Human Relations Act unconstitutionsl in thet
it vests in the Commission the chancery powers of the Courts of Com-
non Pleas in vielation of Articie ¥V, Section 26 of the Constitution
of Pennsylvania?

Is the Pemnsylvania Human Relations Act unconstitutiomal under Ar—
ticle I, Bection 1, as an abridgment of the righte of patrons of
taverns to mssoclate and be present with only those persons with _
whom they wish to be present or associate?




This case was inetituted by the filing of & fermal compleint with the
Pemnaylvania Buman Relations Commission against respondent. According to
the complaint pex pe, it was filed by snd signed by Thowes 8. Awmstrong,
although the testimony clearly indicates that it wasx &‘tﬁm »y Charles
Ladson (8.T. €7) and others (8.T. 65). The wlalntm evidently filed
ou cne of the following dates: "

B, aa;ra, 1962, ammmmmmphaﬁmmmw
plaint.

b. May 6, 1862, accorxding to the testinmyy of the varicus in-
dividuals who swore they sigued it. N.T. 38, 67)

¢, June 12, 1862, according o the date on the document pur-

rorting to be a complaint, #lgned by Arsdstrong enly, and
witnessed by Earjorie H. Dean,

In any event, the complaint (or complaints) alleged, M&i&, that res—
pondent m £d Bell’s Tavern and that on or about May 3, 1962 complainent
was refused service by mmndmt because of s race. The complaint {or
complaints) alieged further that such z'etuml to serve comstituted an un~
lawful dimiaimtm practice in wiolation ol some section of the Pennsyl-
vanis Human Relstions Act. Subsequently, the compluint (or compleints) was
altlegedly "adjustsd”, (N.T. 11) althnughthe mming of .t:hat-« ters as applied
to ihis case 12 not clear on the record,

On or shout July 27, 1962, a verified Amended Complaint was filed by
Armstrong. This amended complaint recitod that the complainant was a negro;
identified respoodent as per the caption in the instant casg; slleged ves-~
pondent's business to be & place of public accmdatim;‘ M.Itﬁﬁ- the f1ling
of the original cmp}gin‘t on May 3, 1262 and its subsequent adjumtment;
alleged ihat on or mbout July 11, 1982 respondent, by his sgent and bar-
tender, denied service to respondent “and his irifm“ because of their race,
nxthomm etlmic background of complainant's friends is pot indicated;
alleged penerally that respondent :ieﬁi.es the accosodations of his tavern to

Negroes; alleged the sctions of respondent to be violations of Sectiom 5{1)

of the Act; and alluged, that such actions are of a cmtimﬂm mtum*

Reapandant :t’ilad & variﬂed Angwer %With New Hatiter to the Amded Coam-
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plaint, which admitted the identity of the respondent mndt his operation of

Ed Bell's Tevern, located in the Borough of Chambersburg st Esst Catherine

snd Bain Streets. The snswer placed in issue the following of conplisinant's '

mllegations: that Ed Bell's Tavemn is & place of public accomodation open
to snd accepting or soliciting the patronage of the genersl public; that
service was refused hecause of race; that an smicable adiustment of the
original complaint had been resched; thot there was & discrimipatory re—
Tusal to sexve complainant &t al. on or about May 3, 1962, July 11, 1963, or
#t any other time; that respondent refused, withholds and demies to snd
from negroes as a class the sccomodations, advantages, facilities or privi-
legus of his ﬁm&mx; and other matiers as contalped theredin,

Under "New Matter”, the snswer slleged thet cowplzinant end his friemis
wore not MMMM. but bad smtersd the tavern and demanded ser-

vice 22 & pretext for fomenting discord, The snswer Turther challonged

the constitutionality of the Pennsylvania Human Selations Act, alleging that

the said Act violstes the following sections of that fundamental law of the
Componmazith: Axticle IRI, Section 3, in thet ihe title of the Act is in-
sufficlient; Article I, Secition 1, in that the Act arbiitrarily interferes
with private busipess and imposss ususimel snd ononecessary restrictions on
8 lawful celling; amd Article IiI, Section 7, in that the Act comstitutes
specisl legislation regulating trade. At the hearing om August 17, 1862,
respondent amended the Answer With New Metter to add two additionsl pars~
graphs. ‘The first of these challenged the comstitutionality of the said
Act under Articie I, Section 1, alleging the Act to be a contravention of
the right to froe mssocintion. The second chballenged the constitmtionslity
of the said Act under Article V, Section 26, im that it attempts to rele-
gate to a Commission the chancery powers constituticuslly aasigned to the
Judgea of the Courts of Common Pless. |

Honring was hold on the Complaint and Aunswer with New Matter om August
17, 1362, in the Grand Jury Boom of the Pranklin County Court House., Na-

than Agran, Esquire, appeared for the Peamsylvenia Human Relstions Commisg-

ion (hereinafter called the Commission) and preseuted the cuss to such mew-
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heuring, whersupon counsel for the respondent objected to any further pre-

msiuamhaammmmmwn the Commission present. Hr.
Black suggested that, under Section 9 of the Pemnsylvanis Fuman Relations
Act, & hesriag on a complsint mst bo heard by the Commission; and that
Section G of the said Act vequires a quoram of six nenbers :fnrtiwcm-
ission. Argument wag had, as will bo more fully discussed infra, and the
objection was overruled. Purther cbjection waz made by respondent’s coum=
6] 83 to the meke—up of the Commission. This objection was ilkewise over—
raled. During this repartes, Nr. Agran sccused Mr. Black of wasting time,
Shjection was meds to this sccusation, but the ssme wes also weerruled.
&.T. 3, 4, 5, 6).

The Commission’s first witness was Klilott n. Shirk, who testifiod as
to the contents of the Commission’s £iles, imcluding the substance of vari-

ous Teports and the conclusions resched therein by others.

Jected :!.'raqumtly thet auch testimony waa hearsay, (N.T, £, 10, 12}, In
sachk instance, the objections were overmiled. The second witness called
by the Commission was M L, Bell, dr., respondent, who claimed his pri-
vilege agninst self-incrimination esd was temporavily excused. The third
witness mas Harjorie Dssn, who testifjed that she served s sudbpoens on Ed—
ward L. Bell, Jr., whereupon she waz excused snd the respondent recalled.
He testified that the Liguor Control Board had issuved him & restaurant Ti-
conse in his individasl nume, that e did not know the nusber of the Iicense,
snd that he d3d not receive s facsisile of Exhibit Bo. 4 an the day before
or the day of the m:d.ng He wae then excused.

The Commigsion's fourth witness was Jobm D. Smith, who idemtified him—
salf as an agent of the Commissfon. He mmw thet, on usrders froa the

Comstssion's counsel, hs entered Ed Bell's Tavern posing 2s 2 customer and

| talked with (but did not idemtify bimself to) the respomdont. Subsesuently,
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he went ‘to e Tevarn and, without idemtifying bimsels, searched the Tavers
and possessed himself of certain information. Respendent objected to this
testimony. Co-counsel for respondent sttempted to argue the objection, bat
was not permitied to proceud. mmm was thes made by respondent's chief
mitted which showod that restaurant Iiguor license 18270, with the neme
Edwerd L. Bell, Jr. either sigumed or typed on it, was in the Tavern. {H.T.
28, 29, 30; a2, 33, 34).

The Covmission's f1fth witness wes the compleinent, Thomss Suell e
#strong. Acconding to him, on Hay 3, 196Z he went to Bell ‘s Tavern at about
6:30 o'clock #.¥. in company with Arthur Msson, Charles Ladsow, Jobn Horoan,
snd Howard Ponzo. On the ;amim ke ordered a beer, Arthur Mason ordered
& coh and some potato ciips, “and the other fallow ondered & beor alse”™,
He testified that the bartender geve Mason the potsto chips, but refused to
sell them sny beer. According to Armstrong, the bartendsr stated to them
that they "hact hod emough”. The four gentlemen then left the premises, where-—
upon the witness umle & complaint. (N.T. 35-38),

Hr. Armstrong then testified thet om July 31, 1962 at the Hitching
Post Im in Chembersburg he talked with Mrs. Marjorie Baa.n. an exmployes of
the Peonsylvania Homan Relations Commission, Respondent objected to teati~
mony comcerning this conversstion, but the objection was sgain overruled.
The wonversation occurred at approximately 9:00 o’clock in the evening .,

- Charles ladson and Arthur dMusson were also present. {(R.T. 39-40}. Inmedi-
atoly following the conversation with Harjorie Dean, the witness, mtmr
Hason, and Charles Ladson returmed o Bell’s Tavern and each ordered a bot~
tle of beer., The sm War stated thet he couldn't serws thm, saying
that in bis opinion “you have had emough’. Hr. Ammstrong tsstmaﬂ that
five or six people were prosent, that all of them were Caucasmna nnd that
there were uo Negrovs in the establishment on Msy 3rd. The two left the
Tavern and returned to see Mrs. Dean, to whom they told their story end who
returmed with them.to the '.i‘awm, which she entered siile they mm out-

sdde. QE.T. 42, 43, 53, 54}, mmismmﬂictmwmm
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trip wae made in ﬁ_m:. Arnstyepg’s car (5.7, 43y ox Mrs. Pean's car. (R.T. 543.
Bmm?om Jobn Norman, mmmﬁm ﬁmﬁmwmm
Mnmuywmmx, tha general testlimony of the witoess Amstrong. How-
ard Ponzo testified that be wes slong om Hay 3rd whem the group decided to
go gat a beer, that they mttfa ths Tavern, that the group was refused ser-
vice, snd that he (Pouso) was twenty years old {(K.T. 69, 71, 78). Counsel

t"s yepeated objectisns,
in "incorporating by referesce” the tsstimony of Mr. Arastyong into the tes~
timony of these four witmesses. N.T. §7, 79, 75, 81, &3).

The Commisalon's final witness was Mrs, Marjorie Dean, an m&iﬁw:
euployed by the Commlssion. She testified thet on Joly 11, 1862 she went
to Bsll's Tavern after learning that complatmmnt and his friends bed besa
deoled service. She stated that she entered the Tavern alone, had a dis-
cassion with the bertender comcerning the complaint filed with the Coma~
isuion sgainst ¥Mr. Bell, and advised the bartender that she posgensed a
signed statement from Hr. Bell, sShe then ordered & Vodks and ginger sle,

whereupon the bartender told her she had hnd enough. ESke remonsirated,

MmmruhmnMWrwmmemMmmm~

wmeter. The bartender's only comment, according to Mrs. Dean, was: “The
diquoxr Coakrol Board gives me that right.” Bhe ateted that she went to
the local State Police barracks to get @ witaess to ber state of sobriety
and to heve a policeman return with her to witness "the statewent by ir.
Trace.” Sgt. Fsgnani svidently refused o do anything concerning the mat-
ter, and advised Mrs. Dean to return to her hotel (N.T. 88-51). The Conm~
ission ended its testimomy without calling Sgt. Fagmani oF tho bartender,
Hr. Trace.

The various exiibits used during the hearing were then offsred inte
wiﬁma. mrManftmmathamrmﬁbmmum
dent s counsel {N.T. 94, 95).

Bcspmdmammi thsnmmd tommmmmmmmzmr,

:ﬂichmtm nassmm GF.T. S8y, Mmmmmm, a stipulation

concerning the oath administeres to the wituesses m_:mmm the re-
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cords (H.T. 100). The respondent then rosted without offering any textimony.




ARGUMENT

1.
WHERE ONLY THREE MEMBERS OF THE HUNAN REIATIONS COMMISSION ATTEND & HEABING

OR A COMPLAINY, IS5 NOT THE HEARING AN ABSOLUTE BULLITY?

Auswered by respondent in the sffirmative. Angwered by the Commig-
sm &%t the time of the bearing ia the negative

As uzeed in the Pemnsylvania Human Helstions Act, Act of October 27,
1853, P. L. 744, § 1 et seq. + 88 amended by Act of February 38, 1981, 2. L.

47, § 1 et seg:

(£} The term "Commission™ means the Pemnsylvania. Rumsn Relations
Comiission created hy this act.

ACY OF OCTORER 27, 1985, P, L. 744,
% 4, ae emended, (43 P. 5. 954).

The "Commission created by this act” is then described in the Act in
the following language:

Satd G&misiiom shall comnsist of eleven membem to be Emown s
Comeisgioners, m shall be appodnted by the ﬁﬁvemr PO

Bix members of the Commisaion shall congtitute n qmmm for trans—
acting business . . .

ACT OF OCTOBER 27, 1958, P. L. 744,
i 6, ss amonded, (43 P. 5. 357).

The powers and duties of the Commission are, s0 far ss here relevant,

as follows:
The commission shall have the following powers end fiaa-ﬂns:-

&. ¥To establish and msintain a central office im the Tity of Har-
rilhmfg

b. To meéet and functiom at any place within the Commonweslth.

c. To appoint such attorneys with the approval of the Attorney
General, and other employees and sgenta as it mey deem deges-
88Xy, fix thelir compensation within the limitations pmv&dnd
by law, and prescribe thelr dutles.

d. To adopt, promulgate, amend and rescind rules and regulatisam
to effectuste the- policies of this act.

e. To formulate policies teo effectuste the purposes of thiﬁ rect,
- and muke recommendations to agencles and officers of the Com—
monwealth or pblitical subdivisions of govermment oy board,

department ::m:l.snm or school district thereof to effectu—
ate such policies.

£, To imitiate, z'-.n-cﬁive. Aihvestji;‘#éto,. and pass upon mﬁl#ihth
charging unlawful discriminatory practices,

B




E- To hold hesrings, subpoens witnpsses, compel their ationdance,
administer oaths, ... . wtc,

ACT OF OCTOHER 27, 1885, P. L. Thd,
§ 7, ns amended, (43 P. 5. 957},

Section & of the sbove cited Act, belng the section governimg the Pro-—
cedure of the Masmn in carrying out the aforementioned powers and du—
ties, containe the following statement:

The case in pupport of the Complaiat shall be presented bsfm the
Gamission by ome of its sttormeys or agents.

(Emphasis supplied).

Genersl Counsel for the Commission first arzued at the bearing thet
" ~ the section desling with the guorum a@a‘lga with the businese meatings
«f the Commission.” It is suggested that this is but soiahmatimterd Bophistry
uasupported by the law or logic. The powers and duties of the Commission are
set out in Section 7 of the Act. They include the power and duty to hold a
hearing on & complaint, as well as to hire and fire employess. If Gemeral
Counsel is correcit, then something less then n guorus could exercige any of
the Secticn 7 powars and duties wunder the guise that such activity wus not
"business.” Clearly, this would be orromeous. The uliimate reason for the
w“ﬂim}'x existencte ix the helding of hesrings on zomplaints; such hear-
ings aré not only “business mectings ™ but the most important “business meet-
ings” which the Commission may bold, for it is at such meetings that the Com-
mission deals with the gensral public, hears its probloms, and adjudicates
iks rights and privileges. In the hnt apelysis, this is the giwx af Com~
mission activity. By definlag the word commission ae it did, by specifical-
iy regquiring thet the Commigsion itself heer such complaints, and by pre-
scribing a statutory quownm, the 1&3&1&&&:@ intended to give such hearings
Tt bmxit and the digunity of the physical presencs of a majority of the-
Commission. _

Beneral cmms;el's; gecond argument is that the Cosmiswion has estublisbed
by Regulation 103.01 2 process wheeeby three cmimimm will hear the ev~
idence. Ergo, he says, three Hearing Cosmissioners satisfy the atatutory
muir.ouent. This argument is emtirely circular. The Cosmission cannot

rest 1ta decision on 1te own Regulations ‘unless thewe is statutery _lﬂt.hprity
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for such Rsgulations. In the face of the shove cited sections, no such stat-
wtory authority soiets. |

There is no doubt that the device of Hearing Copmissioners 1w analogous
to t.hg practice of most administrative agoncies; there is no doudbt thet,
from the standpoint of ecomomy, it is salutarp. But respondent suggests to
the Commission that it 1s not legal. Generally, the statutes establishing
sdministrative agencies coatain provizioans i‘ér exsmipors, relerees, or the
like, and spocifically authorize thes to preside at heariogs. Such 1E not
the cese here; the Pesnsylvania Human Relations Act containg no s-=u§h provision,
It is suggested that this was a deliverate omissions. on the pert -61‘ the leg-
islature. The fi3ld of human and civil rights frequently iuvolves conflict-
ing evidence; the bearing, character and demeanor of the witnesses and 1iti-
gants could well prove vital. ‘The legislature hence intended thet a numer-
ical majority of the Commission actually atﬁwd the izsa—ring.

There being a lack of a quorum a% this particular hﬂﬂﬁg, the same is
2 mullity. It is hence suggested that the testimony of all witnesses most
be strikem from the record and the entire hearing disvegerded. No further
action may be taken by the Commission against maMt until the statutery

mapdates have been complled with,




1z

- DENIED PROCEDUBAL DUE PROCESS AT 'THE HEARING £0 AS TO COBSTL~
TUTE THE MEARING A NULLITY, AND IO DEPRIVE THE COMMISSION OF m&nimxm ™o
HAKE A DECISION AGAIKST RESPOENENT AS A BESUGLT OF SUCH HEARINGT

It was Iong ago decided that a quasl~judicial agency such &s the Com~
-mniug wust aocord to Iitigants before it procedural due procens of law as
required by the Yourteemth Amendment to the Constitution of these United
-EFM'&&&: UMITED STATES v. JONES, 109 US 513 at 521 + BT L. ed. 1613 gt .1;01’.’?.7
3 8. ct. 348 {1883},

LONEOKER v, mﬁs, 210 B8 373, 52 L. ed. 1103, 28 §.
€t. 8 (1908}, R&gwen-t: Bubmits that he was deprived of procedural due
precess, and that the .he'ar.ing held on August 17, 1962 is hence a aullity.
Under the Pennsylvania Human Belations Act, the @mﬂ.&s'.im b«_;ms &
party to the dispute, the prosecutor of the dispute, the law judge, and the
Jury. Whea this complaint wes filed, the complainants did nothing further,
Agents of the Commission investigsted the complaint, attempted to "adjust”
*the compleint, reported to the Commission that there was "probable cause,”
prepared the ameunded complaint for the litigantn; ordered the matter set
dow hearing, heard the cese as presented by :11‘-;5 own General Counsel, acted
ag trial Judge in mling on motions and objections, and now will exerciwe the
t&f:t--.fipd’ing functions of the Jury. In every other phaze of Anglo-Saxon law,

w2 have beon nssiducus to separate the runa:txun of prmmxai- from the func—

ting of trier of facts. Wo have long eliminuted the Star Chember philoso-

phy of complete co-operation between “prosecutor” and “decider” - and hold
outl such eliminztion to the world a% & basic guerantee of the liberty of the

individiml. ¥t virtuslly shocks the conpcience to see this rejected phid-

ospphy again Injected inte our inw ip the mawe of human llberty. Such an
angmaly cmanot, must mot, be allowed to remmin,

Gur Couris have had little oceasion to speak on this aubjeuf. The con-~
cept 1s 8o inmately ingreined into our pelitical, social, end mora} ph:u?s-
osphy that seldom has any legislature dared go asfar 25 the General Assoably
hag gone in this a‘.atm:e Yet they have spﬁhen, awd each time have upha}.d

thu fimdameatal aoncept of justice mnmﬂy and enphatically:
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+ « » Huch 8 txlimmal as the Labor Belations Board, gussi-judielsl
in character, intended to be impartial, given the power to hear
and initially determine amd adjudpe, should not be able o convert
itsbll iuto a litigent smd become the partissn advocate of ome or
the other parties whase cause it bas heard. This would tend to
destroy its guasi~judicial character and jts impartiality. Pur-
tharmore, to comvert it into a party Iitiganmt would be to ran
comnter to Feansylvenia's customs and traditions. ' Since Pean’s
¥rame of Qovernmment for the Commonweanlth first established govern-
=ent by written liwitations (subseguently in large measure carried
into all our comstitutions), it has been Tfundamental with ug that
Judicia) tribumls sad guamsdi-judicial onsg should be limited to
bear and decide, not to espouse any party’s camse st any stage of
preceedings. For the Board to become a litigunt is repugnant to the
traditionkl common law beritage of judicial detachment and freedos
Trom interest . . .

v. BEINEL MOTORS, 344 Pa. 238 at

{1642) .

In every instance where a represestsiive af the goverument acts ss bear-

ing counsel for the complsinant, as would fregquently be necessury, if, a8 a

‘practical matter, complainent ia to be able to prosecute his grievance, such

coummel is amg_g}y independent of the administrative tribusal. A brief
T T e e wovas i e rran T

review of other agencies will reveal this: In the ¥. L. B. B., the General
Counsel is appointed by the Presldent and acts emtirely indepbudinting the
Board; in the Pa, L. R. ﬁ.,. litigants must present their own case and Board
counsel does not participete; the mame is true of P. ©. C. hearings; in
Liauor Comtrol Board iialrings, 2 deputy aitorney geperal not respomsible to
the Board will sppear om occasion. Hence, the body which wﬂi dsc.ide the
case has nothing wheteoever to do with the prelisivaries or the prosecution
af the mmtter, | |

But this Commission, accordimg to the direct teatimony of its wﬂgive
Pirector, investigated the complaint, and voted 1o prosecute the complaint
sgainat respondent. (WY 12, i.3~,_ 34). ‘Iihﬂ Commigsion now sits to judge ithe
merits of iﬁs own "indictment,” and as 11 sits in judgment it will be advised
o the law and other matiers by the prosecutor. This 15 ag fair, ss Jm‘t..,‘
e8 allowing the District Aitorney to sit in the jury room and aid it in its
doliberations.

‘I‘ﬁs transeript of the hmring is safficient evidence of the danger in-
borent in this aystem. Geperal Cownsel made three objections duriang the
counsel lox the hsaringi -oz;& Was oven;ﬁifnd., ﬁr:o ware suntaimd,, R&smc%ent
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mdn twenty-tea hﬁﬂ&mﬁimi of these, one wes sustained; [(NT T) i thlrteen
were overruled; and on aight: occaslons the Commiselien simply allowed Gensr—
2l Counse)l to proceed without bother:mg to make 2 ruling to which an excep-
tion could be takes. (NT 17, 17, 38, 55, 57, 58, 66, 91). ©On three occasims
urm there was no ruiing, Commigsioner Yaffec simply took over the queation-
ing for Genmeral Counsel.  (NT &5, 5%, t8). The rulilngs on the merits of the
®kjections will be discussed hereafter; respondent at this point simply sug-
gosts that in almost svery case the rullsgs of the Commission were erronecus.

Rowever, as an mlmmmnn of denial of due process, the attitude of
the commission and its General Counsel toward respoudent may be roted, Gep~
eral Counsel met one objection, 1w part, by the comment: "I urge that we
not weste any more time at this heeriug.” (MT 5). Respondent's objections
to this grossly improper remaxrk were ignored by the Commission, (HT €), but
the ruling agsinst respondent was promptly fortheoxing. This same attitufle
wes revealed whem, in response to au objectlon, Chairman Boyer stated: "Qb~
Jection overruled. VUe will proceed.” {NT 70),

Early im the hearing, responddnt objected to the 1MIM: of testimony
whick was pstenmtly hearsay. Commissioner ¥affe: then wade the following -
atatement ;

¥o are mot bound by the formal amd techwicel rules of evidence in
these preceedings or any proceediugs before this Commission. &o
there 13 & grester latitude sfforded to testimony that is received
by the hoaring commissioners in these types of casos. With that
understanding I believe thet it would be appropriste for the ex-
ecutive director to testify with respect ta any matters that come
under Lie direct comtrol, such as he is about to testify to now.
1, therefore, would ssy your objection would be overruled.

- {NT 8, 1@}

The hearasy objection was overruled and the hraring contdiined. However,
whon respondent emtersd an objecticn without using the formula "I object,”
the Commission evidently regarded itself as being rigidly bound by common |
low forularism; |
EEDIRECT EXANEINATION
By Mr. Agren:
Q. ¥r. ladson, 1 show you plaintiff's exhibit ¥o. 5. T ask you

what this is? : .
A. This 18 a complaiant we sent to Harrisburg,
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Hr. Blagk: Thot spseks for itadll.

Hr. Agram: Oh, please, Mr. Black, »hy don't you let me cross-

Br, Black: ¥ heave n right to object.

Mr. Agren: Then object. Don’t talk to ma.

Mr. Black: I did object,

Chairsan Beyer: I suggeat that 1f you have an objection that you

, make it aiter the gquestion has been answered.

Mr. Black: The rule im Common PleageCourt and in Guarter Bessions

' Court 1s that you nmust object when the question is
askeod,

Br. Yaffe: But you did not state sn objection. You stated am ob-

© Jection for » reason without stating the objsction.

{8ic.} I can understand the way 1t happens, hut the
objection should be properly stated and it wasn't.

Hir, Black: ¥es object on the grounds that the docyment will speak
Ior itself snd will not have probative walue insofar
ag these proceodings sre concerned,

€. Wil you please answer the guestion. e e
 (ar 88, 673,

Bo ruling was made cn the objection even after it wes corrgctly stated,
At common lsw, this wes undoubtedly the correet result; if you failed to use
the precise formnls the first time you walved the defect. It is suggested
that the only possible reconciliation betwesn the discusslen on poges ¥ end
10, and that on 66 and 87, ia that the benefita of the first spply omly to
. the Commission and its Gemeral Counsel, that "¥e" wmeans ""th@ Comaipsion”,
aud that respondents sare bound by the rigid rules of the eighteenth century.
m.mrlg,. this is Bot due process a8 that te;;m is understood in the twentieth
century.

The Quamission's double-odged concept of justice revesled itself in
asnother feshion. Comisgioner Yaffe is mot only s member of the bar but an
able, mmcﬂal » and extremely compstent member. Throughout the hearing
he demonstrated his ahuuﬁ by openly srguing objections, £illing im with
questionscmitted by General Counsel, and om three pccasions meeting objec-
tions by mperly propounding the guestioms himeelf. 1In short, he was ex—
tremely belpful to Jeperal Counsel. The Commission in effect had two com~
petent attornevs ymantiw its cese, omne at tha bar and the Sther oa the
bench. But respondent’s chriﬁ:f counsel Bttempted to allow his co-counsel to
srgue sn objection, only to be refused in the following words:

Hr. ‘!‘Ta:tjim.:i Mr:. Black, the hearing Commigsion and the Commission

heretofore has teken the position in public hearings that one ceun-
sel shzll reprosent a respondent, that any essociate counsel may

T
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%1t and confer with such counsel but may wot participate im the
hearing . . . .
{XT 33).

It 18 recognized that tribunals must bave the discretionsry power to
1imit the nmﬁr- of attorneys who may participate in a hearing. However,
this discretion i3 ordiparily exercised only as to the number of attorneys
vho miy examine and cross—examine witnesszes; normally, iun the Courts, =
party will be pamn..ﬁad' to have more than one counsel “try the case.” In
almost no cese, however, will a Court 1imit a party to ome attorney for pur-
pozes of arguing motioms and objections. And when a Court does so limit a
Party, it imposSes mn equsl regtriction on all parties. Bﬁt not so the Com~
mizsion. As ¥r. Yoffe poluted out, the respondent is allowed but onme partic-
ipating attorney; the Coomission, in fact, ®mRY have at least iwvo, 1f we may
Judge by the practice at this hearing. |

Bue provess is not an indefinable conwpt » A% its heart lies basic pre~
cepts of good conscience, egual tmtmt under the law, and fair play.
These precepts are both the foundation snd the keystome of oor idesls of
Justice. It does not take any substantial knowledge of the law to reslize
thet this hearing is vold of anything resembling these e¢ssentials. Rather,
the hearing is @ startling contrast bstween extreme liberality and archaic
teehﬁi;tw‘.nlity.- As a msui‘t; due process has been dealed, the hearing is a

nullity, and the Commission must decline to proceed further on the matter.




. IIL _ ,
1S THERE BUFFICIENT COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN A FINDING AGAINST BESPOED-
ERT ON THE BASIS OF THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE COMPLAINT?

The complaint, as amended, appears to ask that the Comsission wake, at
best, only two ultimate Tindings of fact: first, thet respondent disarininf
sted sgainst complainsat and his friewds solely because of their race; and
secon&, that mpom.t makes u consistent practice of éi,ammim.ting againgt
Negroes generally by refusing to serve them in his Tavern.

Findings mwade by the eomi,u&iqn must be based on eclear and legally com-
petent evidence: DEL BUOKO v. PA. L. B. B., 370 Pa. 645 (1952} ; NARYTEL BROS.
v. PA. L. R 8., 37 Del. 10 (1950). The great bulk of the testimony adduced
at the hearing does not mest thig gttnﬂnrd; rather, the testimony falls far
short of it. Evenm thoogh the Commission may mot regard itself as bound by
technical rules of evidence, it camnot bage its ﬂndings..'on hearsey or ruscr
ar evidence otherwise objectionable.

Respondent first suggests that there is no evidence whatscever before
the Commission because none of the testimony was taken from witnesses prop-
erly sworn or effirwed. (it goes without saying that unsworn testimony may
never be considersd). The Act of March 21, 1772, 1 Sm. L. & 1, az emended,
provides that witnesses ghall etther place thelr Band upon s Bidble or uft
up the right hand, and eitber pronounce or asesnt to the following words:
“E, A. B., doswear by Almighty GUod, the aﬁaz;ﬂher of all hearts, that the
testimony I give will be the truth, the whole truth, and mothing but the
truth, aad that ss I shell snswer to God at the lest great day.” It was
stipulated that at the hearing that this cath was not administered to amy
witness. (NT 100). Xt is suggested that the very words of the Act make
this oath mandatory.  1f & mandatory oath reguirewent hes not been complied
with, then there is, in sffect, no sworn testimony and all testimony s0 ro-
ceived 1s legally incompetent and may not be considered. Hence, having no
testimony on which to bese its findings of fact, the Commisaion mey ke
none. Respondent therefore suggests thet the coaplaint sgainst him be dis-
missed, imgswmuch as ﬁm allegations have not been legally provem by clear

and competent évidence,
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- Respondent secondly suggests that, even if the foregoing be immccurate,
mnsuumammmzwmmmwmmmm
cage against him. The burdenm of proof ism on the Comaigsion to affirmatively
prove that complainant was discriminated against becsuse of is race, and to
erally. '

| Bo sffort was mede to show that, a8 a matter of policy, respondent dis~
criminated pgainst Negroes as a class. In fact, the woly questions pertein-
ing to tis issue were asked by respondent on ¢ross-exsmination. In esch
isstance, the uncontradicted testimony was that the wituess did not knmow if

mmmmmmmmmwmm:wmmmf. mummmm e
Tused service Sulce, nelther complainant nor the othm: witnum O CTOHS—
exanination were willing to give their opinim as to mapnnﬂm:'s policies
or prejudices townrds Hegroes generally. Rowever, every witness tastiﬂml
Mmoﬁ%mmmsmtﬁmtawt Boreover, Mhthara—
Mﬁtwﬁ&&ﬁrﬁaﬂummtkﬁah&ﬂmmmarm@m
‘of the Comission. ZEither or both could kave been called to teatify on this
ispue. ‘The respondent wes, in fuct, called; but Genaral Counsel did not
awmaw‘wmmmsiwﬁe. Eamuldhawhammka&ﬂmtkis
paucias wore; he mm hnver been ashed what diresctions he bad given his
bartendor; mmdmmm.i-fmw.mﬂlmamsmmm
nervad m. his mﬁahiislmnt Hig testimony could be checked by fwking the
bartender similar guestions, But this was not danel

There i& nothing in the Permaylvania Human Relations Act, or any other
Law, which even hints that respondent has the burden of proving His non-
discrimination, It would therefors sppear that the burdes 45 preve respon-
dent's discrimination agatust Negroes as & class is on the Commisston. ot
only did the Commisstion fail to prove this charge, 1t did not attempt to
prove it. In the absma of clear and legully competent proof, the <harge
must be dismissed a5 not proved.
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discriminated ageilost complainant and him Ixiends because of their race.
Berse, it is only by m:wm&o. imsinuation, sad een,iim.m that one may te
in the refusel of service with rece. The witnesses gll testified that they
were refused service on May 3, 1982; that they were iaformed that respondent
- Bigned » stutement sgreeing to serve all persons who behaved themselves;
that they werse mm mfumd service; and that they were Hegroes. There is
not one scrap of iestimony to tshow that the bartender refused to serve them
because thmwy wero Negroes; or that respomdent knew that they bad been re~
Tused; or that it weas respondent's policy t§ refuse to serve them becouse
of their race. If the Comslssion ig to find agaiust respondent, it must
take the simple facts of race and refusal, which is all that appears of req—
ord, mnd then infer that the first is the cause of the second. Not only
would such an inferonce be unreascnable and unwarranted, it would not be the
strongest inference to be drawn from the evidencs.
| ¥hon the complainant and his Triends first entersd Ed Ball's Tavern,
theoy did so a8 2 group. (HT 35, 36). Some of them hed been drinking.
(4T 88, 70). All of them ordersd beer except Arthur Mesom, who ordered a
coke and potato chips. (NT 236). Most of these men wore in their warly
twenties end one, Howard Potizo, was a minor. _ (FTR71). He had previcusly
heen drimking, snd ordered a beer when I entered Bd Bell's Tavern.
: Clearly, the Commission is in srror in ,ass&rting that, under thé- Ponn—
sylvania Husan Relations Act, beer should have been served to a group ac—
companied by a minor who hed previously been drimking. There would Bppess
to be nothing in the said Act which was intended to modify, repeal, alter,
apend, or otherwise affaect the Ae‘t;' of Apri} 12, 1561, sz smended. Swction
483 of that Act states:
It shall be unlawful . . .
1) For any licensee or the bours, or any ewpluye, servant or

agent of such licensse or of the board, or any other person,

to sell, furnish or give any liguor or malt or brewed bev-

erages, or to permit any liquor or malt ur brewed beverages

to be sold, furnished or given, to any perscm visibly in-

toxicated, or to any insame persen, or to any minor, or teo

habitusl drunkards, or persons of known Intemperate habits,

(14) Por any 'I!mtal-:, restaurant m-; club licensee, or say retail

dispensee, hisx servants, agents or employes, to permit
persons of 111 repute, known crimivals, progtitutes or

—18~




e
i

minora to frequent his licensed premises or any provises
operated in comnoction therewith, except minors avgoepanied
by pureuts, guardians, or under proper supervision.

The pensity for violating the above quoted subsections is sot forth ia
section 494 of the sald Act:

{n)} Any person who shull wviolate any of the provisions of this art—

icle, except ss otherwise specifically provided, shall be guilty
- of a misdemeanor and, upon ceaviction therent, shell be sentenced

to pay a fine of not less than one bundred dollars ($100), nor
more than five umdred dollara ($800), and on failure to paY
such fine, %o lmprisonment for not less than one montk, nor more
than three months, and for any subsequent offense, shall be sen-
tenced to pay a fine not less than three huadred dollars ($300),
noy more than five humdred dollars ($500), and to undergs impris-
onment for a pericd not lesg than three months, nor more than one

year, .

There can ne longer bde any doumbt that, had respondent 's bartendey sarved
Howard Ponxo, or aliowed him to remain on the prexmises, bnrth;_ the bartender
and the respondent would have comnitted 2 nisdemeanor. The mere selling of
liquor to a minor is illegal, regicdiwss of mmrm'm good falth: "IN BRE
REVOCATION OF mmr LIQUOR LICENSE §O., R-14023, 53 Sch. L. R. 186 {1958);

ORS, 6 D & € 2d. 761 (1958); IN RE DAVGERT
AHD BAKLEWICZ BEER DISTRIBUTORS LICENSE, 46 Lux, L. Reg. 59 (18§6); coM. v.

KOCIWARA, 188 Pa, Superior Ct. 153 (1959), modified snd sffirsed 397 Pa. |
575, cert. denied 363 US 348. No one claims that the minor was sccompanisd
by a guerdian. And it needs little or no argusent to reslize that an;y« adult
or adults who would, &s did the sdult sitnesses here, knowingly accompany |
& mimor iato & tavern by pre-arraugement snd allew him to reguest to be
served beer, wm not providing such ainor with “proper supervision™.

Hor can 1t be argued that respondant wes reguired 1o serwe the adult
gnce of the minor in the tavern 4s emough to violate the aforssaid subsgc-
tions; the tera "treguent” does not comnots "service” which is separately
provided for in sobsection 1. ¥here a j@rty of persons includes a miner, an
;bmkmper may mxnse t,egem any of the party, and request the entire party
ta leave, He noed not serve them at the risk ofpmmtimmm subsec~

tion 14, or at the risk that = drink will be passed to the miver. The only

possible coiclusion 16 that this Commission hes no sutherity to reguire the




regpondont to serve anyowe under such cenditions; nor does it have any auth-
ority to order anyone to desist Irom refusing to serve such persons undor
such conditions. ¥or this Commisston to do so would not omly ﬂx in the
face of the law and common sense A8 regards minors who drink, but it would
glve te non~Caucasien 'nim:m a license and liberty not enjoyed by Csucesian
wminors. It ia -‘da.ub_tm that any mm:- af the legislature dreamed, in his
¥1ldest nightmere, that this Commissfon would have brought or entertained an
&etion, such g the lmstant case, in which it would lend its dignity to &

clear violation of the laws of the Cowms

onwealth, _

Moreover, by sttempting to aid this minor, in the illicit purchase of
®lcohol, the adult complainants were themselves viclating the lawsoSf this
Commonwealih:

Fhoever hires, or mguests or 1ndszcea: sy wminor te purchase, or offer

to purchese, spiritoous, vinous, or brewad or melt liguors from a

duly licensed desler fow suy purpose, is gulilty of a niddenssnor,

and upon comviction thereef, shall be sentenced to pay a fine not

excesding Tive bumdred dollars ($500.09), or te. undetgo imprisocn-

nent not exceeding one year, or botk.

ACT OF JUNE 24, 1833, P, L. 872,
§ a77.

Cam it be argusd with reason that a bertender muat serve persons whom
ke knows have previously -via!atnxi; or attempted o violatd, the laws relat-
isg to winors aad nl_mh-al?_ Bespondent motes that he offeisd no testimony on
thiw suliject; he wes not persomally pmént when the offenses occurred. Re—
spondent further notes ){amd this is concededly not in the record) that the
bartender had left the hearing room when it wes time for respondent to put
in bis case. Hespondent further motes that coussel for the Commission was
asaiduous iu not asking the ages of suy of the verious witnesses. Bespond-
ent furither notes that counsel for the Cosmission had sabpoensed the bar-
toader, but Md-‘ not ¢all m 45 % witness even though the record : recites
that ke was in the hearing room.

It is hence 3uggeat§d trat, since more than ane inference can ba drawn
from the svidence, and since the Sirongest infersnce is in favor of respond-
ant, that inference and only that inference may be drswn. Un the testimony

and inforonce which might be legitimately be draws therelfrom, oo finding
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adverse te the respowient can be made.

It is suggested that much of the testimany wmay mot be considered by the
Commission. Objection was raised by respondent te the testiwony by the var-
iour witnesses vonceraing the investigation and “edjustment” of the original
cemplaint. (WY 2, 10, 13, 39, 40, 94, 95). These objections were founded
«n the hearsay rule or om competency. & casual reading of the transcript in-
dicates the objections should have been sustained. Boreover, according to
2 document eatitled "Regulations of The Pém-yivmi& Ruman Relations Commis-
sion,” which document on ite cover bears the name of Harry Boyer as Chairman
aud bearing the facsimile signature of Methan Agrun as Genersl Counsel con~
fains the following statement at page 10:

Sacﬁén 105.12 EVIDENCE OF EMDEAVORS TO CONCILIATE. No tegtinony

or avideuce shall be given or received at any pohlic hearing con~

cerning wndeavors to conciliate an alleged unlawful diseriminatory

practice,
It is therefore suggested that the testimony of all witneases pertaining to
the efforts ;af s#nd conversatlons with Mrz. Dean, plus her own direct testi~
n@y, mmst he stricken in its entimty #4 & watter of the Copmissiondk own
regulations. Absent this testimony, ihe record only contains Hr, Armatrong's
story §1 events in Ed Bell's Tavern on sy 3 and July 11, Such evidence 1s
insutficlent te ﬁustain findings ageinst respondeat oh any charge whatsoever.

Finzlly, it s suggested thet complaivant and his tri#ﬂa were not boms
fide customers. Complainant went thoere with a minor. Re tasti:iad that he
was prepared to file a .mpln;in%: with the Pennsylvenis Human h&latim Com~
uission if he and they were not served. ¥Wag he alao prepared to file o com—
Plaint with the Liquor Control Board if they were served? Section 2, sub~
section (6) (1) (1) of the Human Relations Act certeinly does mot contemplate

hmfiting an individual who euters a bar prepared to damn the owner if he

is served sad equally domm him 1f he is no&.
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The testimony of John D. Suith indicates that his role in this affair
wag that of an under-cover sgent. Be entered Ed Bell's Tavers without a
searchh warraat or other indiciz of hls right so to do, In effect be posed

a5 & bona fide customer whichk, in fact, he was not. Such activity viclates

'the due process olsuse of the Fourtsenth Amendment to the Conatitution of

the Dnited States to the extent that that Amendment mtmim that state

«officials abide by the Fourth Amendment. Gvidence obiained by such sctivity

nast be excluded in all state proceedings: HAPP ¥. LEETO, 387 B§ 6435, 6 L. e,

24, 10A1, 81 S. Ct. 1684 (1961).

-1t is adaitted that no physical pm;mrty wae remoyed from ibe premises,
but mﬂs I&ct does not moke Smith's sctivities any less reprebensible er
|any more miﬂﬁihl&.. The Fourth Amendment was desigmed to restrict in-
trusions by public officials upon private citizens. Thera can be no
guestion sny longer that = place of business is within the confines of the
Ammﬁnent’s protection.

ﬁs mtch Bas been defined mthoritatimly PERYE agnaaaqmtbyan
-ﬁfﬁiﬂiﬁ&.‘; RALE v, BENERL, 201 US 43 st 76, 50 L. ud, 652, 28 8, Ct, 370
{1906).. To the citizens it wakes iittle difference whother the officsr
p¥:1 lmking for a particular item to carry off or for information to copy
and cerry off. Nor does it meke the slightest difference in result; the
widmms is uaadagaimt the citizen. _

Not only was this # search and & seizure of :I.nfnmmim, but it was
unlawful. A search and selzure without o valid search warrant is imim
.“tlicie uareasonable unless it coaas within one of the exceptions to the

general rule: RIOS v. UNITED STATES, 364 US 253 at 261, 4 L. od. 2d. 1838

at 1693, %0 8. ct, 1431 {1860} . mﬁe exnmims, nome of uhiah are hery

applicable, are: mm:h incident to armt, seamh o8 a meahle v&hiﬁle,
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search to prevent impeading destructioe or removal, or seprch hy specific
consent: See WNITED STATES v. JEFFERS, 343 US 48 et 51, 52, 96 L. ed. 59
st 64, 72 8. €t. 43 It‘l‘sﬁl}-; OHITED STATES v, wmm, 335 US 56, 84 L.
ed. 653, 70 8. Ct. 56 (1950).

Inagmach a8 .Smith bad oo mmﬁt » 8nd has pot brought his nctiﬁtm
within one of the recognized exceptions, his acte weye illegal. Therefore,
his evidence comcerning ithem must be ex&lamdedr, and may oot be considered

for any purpose by the Commigsion.
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BECAUSE ITS TITLE DOES NOT COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 117, SECTIMM 3 OF TEE CORSTI-

The title of the Peunsylvania Bumen Belationg Act is as follows:

An act prohibiting certain praciices of diseriminstion becaupe of

race, wolor, mligioua- creed, ancemtry, age or nutionsl Srigin by

euployers, smployment agencies, labor orgenisations, and ofthers zs
herein defined; creating the Pennsylvanias Human Relations Commigsgion
in the Department of Labor and Indusiry; defining its fonctions,
povers mnd duties; providing for proceduve and enforcement; providing
for Forsmuiativn of as educational progran Lo prevent prejudice; pro-
viding for judiecial review and enforcesment and inpoging pensities.

Article IIX, Section 3 of the Comstitulion is & motice provision, Its
intent is to allow pﬁrma sho might be affected by an Act to become oware
of 1%, &0 that they might have notice thereof: LJ,.¥. REALTY CORP. w. CITY
OF PEILADKLPEIA, 2390 Pa. 197 (1857); IN 4% GUMPERT'S EHTATE, 243 Px. 405
(1942); COM. v. WYNR, 175 Pa. Superior Ct. 546 {i954). Hence the re-
quiremente of the Conmtituticn are met if ome reading the title and possessing
% reasoasbly imguirisg state of mind would isquire lnto the body of the Acty
1IN RE ZARCASTER CITY OBDINANCE KO. 161952, 374 Pa. 529 {1533).

Clearly, a tavern owner i not put on his guard by this title. Hothing
in the title o much mg hints at any wffsct the law might bhsve op such an
individual. 7The title concercs only owpioyers, employment sgenciesm, and
izbor organizatioms; it newhere expresses the thought that the persons
enumerated in section 5{1) of the Act should be congerned with the same.

A prohiibition of diserimisation in the employment and union fields is feTa2A
germane to discrimination in taverns or other places of public secommedation,
which ge unmenticned in the vitie. It ig hence concluded that, the appii-
cation of the Aot to respondent not heing snywikere soted in the title, much
application is uncunstitutionsl =g to bim. See: IRVESTORS REALTY C0. v.

CITY OF BARBIBBURG, 281 Pa. 200 {1224},
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- The hegislature may mt nrhimrﬁy interiere with priwvate business or

the gnuw‘_nflymtwtiw the public interests, OM, EX REL. WOODSIDE . BUR

RAY DRUG CO., 3853 Pn. 1 (1955), uniess the interference is cloariy ralated

topuhlia safety, Mﬁ,wm mw-m 378 Pa. 547 (1934}.

The policy of Pennsylvania is to treat m sile and service of alcohol
&8 an evil to be condoned but controiled. This aum:ml is, M mm, &
valid sxercise of the police power designed to curb comsumption of algokol.
The Penusylvania Human Relations Act does just the opposite: it reguires
2 tavern owner te sell alcobol, Respondent suggests that any lew requiring
mmua:umwwuwm‘hmmcmmtmavaua
exercise of the police power. How can & requirement that s peraos be ser

ved zlcobol make the public sny safer, any healthier, or any more moral?




WII
1S NOT THE PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS ACT UM

RESPONDERT, IN THAT ¥T IS SPECIAL LEGISLATION REGULATING TRADE AND HENCE
PROMIBITED UNDER ARTICLE I1IF, SECTION 37

Gne of the duties of & tavern owner is to keep the peace on his premises.
To keep such peace, he ig free to keep out and to meinaa;sexviée to any
person whose pxaﬁaaee for any reason might cause it to be disrupted. This
Act restriets his ability to fulfill this duty.

Horeover, this Act purports to réequire a tavern owner to sell to all
pereons regardless of thelr nationality, color, religilous affiliations, and
what have you. Yet it does not place similar réstrictions on other businesses
¢f = like nature where goods are sold for off-premises use or oonsumption.
4As such, it creafes a special class among retailers, and as such it is

unconstitutional.
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V111,

I1# ROT THE PENNSYINARIA BOUMAN WIW ACT URCONSTYTUI !

IT VEBTS IN THE COSMISSION THE CHANCED WERES OF m Ms m em--
CoM PLEAS IN VIOZATIOR OF ARTICLE ¥, mxmmﬁmmmmrmm
OF PENNSYLVARIA?Z

The Commission is esteblished pursuant to the provisions of mm &
of the Act. Section 7 of the Act vests iu the Comaission, inter slia, the
power to hold hearings, wnd pass wpon complaints. Sectiom 9 of the Act em-
povers the Cosmlssion to find facts with regard to violations of ﬂm Aot and
to @sm. cease and desist orders m‘raspondmt‘. Section 10 n:t' th& Ack pro-

vides thet such cease and desist orders may be enforced by petitioning the

; Court of Commun Pléas of Dauphin County for an enforcemsnt order. No pro-

vision s made for amy further hearing by that Court; no opportunity iz
Eiven t¢ respondent to appear before any Court.
 The Act hence contemplates enforcement by a Court, but denles to the

Court the opportunity te bear the facts and resolve fectual issues. In
effect, these provisions teke away the chancery pm;m of Common Planz, =o
far as respondent is concerned, and vest the powers of the chancellior ss to
factual determinations, decrees nisi, and matters of law in the Comuission.
The Act thereby violates Article ¥, Section 26 of the Constitution, which
prohibits the Genersl Assembly from creating a body to exercise the powers
vesied by the Comstitation in the Judges of the several Courts of Common
Pleas, _ ~ |

But this Act goes even furtber. Section 12 of the Act pmh:lmm sny
other Court from hearing u matter which is before the Commission, 1t pux--
ports to establish exclusive jurisdiction in the Comnission end theweby |
cust Compon Pleas of jurisdiction. Rence, Common Pleas would bs without
jurisdiction to hear injunctions based on allegations of fact of which the
Comminsion hud taken cognizance.

Article ¥, Section 30 of the Constitution vests in Common Pleas the
chancery juriadiction it pessessed in 1874, when the Constitution was -
dopted. In 1874, Common Pless, sitting in equity, m&'!;am been m only

‘Body esipovered to hear complaints based on the instent facts.  Its Juria-

.-
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diction wes exclusive. Article ¥, Section 26 protects that jurisdicticn
and in effect requires that it be not taken away from Common Ploas, us is
done by Socmm iz n:fthm Act, and that it not be vested visewkere, sz is
attempted by Sections 6, 7, mud 8 of the Act. | |

Hence, mhrmitmmna%mtm&mmmmm
the Act is unconstitutionai.
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Xz,
$1. HMatural rights of maokind,

A1l men are born equally free snd indepen~

dent, 2nd bave certxin inkerent snd indefeasible
»ighte, among which sre those of enjoying and de-
fending 1ife and liberty, of scquiring, possessing
and protecting property amd reputation, and of
pursuing theixr own happiness. -

The first section of the Constitution of this Commomweslth deals with
& subiect which, in thia day of statutes sad written dmmma, is 1itile
comsidered by those who dovote their at:tmunn to eivil liberties. Al
though it is the bagic premise ob whichk all formsl guarantees of personal
freodon are founded, modern mmtaté-m tend to overiook it. Is truth,
the simple foundation goes wnpoticed im our study of the complex towers;
yet bow stend ihe tewers sans foundation? Is the instant case, we must
return to an exsmination of the basic truths anderiying our nodern prolifera
of formalistic hummn freedoms,

Bver since Jefferson gained iumortelity by complémenting the pbrase
*iwimnm;e rights" Mth ay “mmong” clavse, our phﬂosaphix: eye® have only
scanned the phrace "inherent and indefeasible rights”, and have focused
exclusively on the "awong” clause. So intent have we pesred at 1%, in
fact, that we have failled to recognize it for what it is: » cursory lis-
ting of but a few specific illustrations of #oue "inherent and indefeasible
rights'. Writers and thinkeve in the true lockinp trmdi'ﬁm would never
conceds that the "among” clause was an absolute digest of sll such righta.
It 15 time, and in this cese sppropriste, to exawine the comstituticmal Ln-
tent of the genersl statement of the lgw- without limiting the examinstion
to the few illustratiions esumerated by ‘;.:h_& irmm of the Constitution of
1874,

In o fres society; man has couplete freedos of wmiatm e sy
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ta:ur. to one, he may refuece to speak to another. He may love one wife, he
way abbor all other mm Be may patyonize s given establishment, and
decline to patronize others. In aifect, » man may discriminate between the
objects which am-mmd him. Buch -dimr.:—mﬁum we axy label freedom of
sssociation. To realize that such s specific freedonm does axigt, inherent
and inalienable, one need only look at the sctivities of the Hitler dicta-
torship. The first major change mada i esch aree occupied by the .5, was
the isolation of the Julen; » type of isolation designsd to prevent mon-
Jowish leaders from sny aasociation umi thelr Jewial coumterparts. Yot
B mﬂr.im thig fmsdm of sssociation thet the King and people of Den~
mark sssumed the fifth of the yellow arm-baud, thet thet freedosm might con~
tinue. Seldom bas history witnessed a more

pes natlonel effoxt in
the cause of individusl freedan,
on belief sad reputation. Polite society does not invite & prefeosgional
criminal to tes becamse of his reputation: few members of the tes party
would bave personel knowledge of the mmmt:’!:-g -aatiﬁﬂ;ﬁes:. We are urged
to buy by brand neme becsuse of reputation; few of us evey inspect Camp-
bell’s tomatoss or nachmch'._u cagera, If we feel we know an item's repu~
tation, we are content to leave further inmticaﬁm to the pmfmiﬂmx
cynic. But if we are to fully ezucy R :fxmm of association, wo must
alse be free to rely upon an individual's or am institution’s reputation
in gny field in which we choose to act or resct.
ﬂmam‘mmmmcha:m iz free to act or react is that of asso-
clating with persons of races, beiiefs, political affiliations, hair styles,
or clothing different than our own, To put the .m_t—m‘as blmtly a8 posgi~
¥le, each of us is free to refuse to associate with one of snother race.
To say that such activity is morally indefonsible is to bag the issus. To

refuse charity to one who needs it is worally indefensible, but few men deny

theuselves the right to choose to so refuage. Whether one agroes or dign-

grees as to the morality of its exercise, one mugt pdmit that each of wus, in
our persoael associstions, bas a right to decline to associate with one of
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lighter or darker skin, and to base such dn;:'Lination solely on the shade
of the skin.,

Hence we have a right to know the reputation of the taverns or other
public places open to us, If a tavern has the reputation of serving  those

with whom we do mot desire to drink, for amy reason no matter how immoral

or frivolous, we have a right to know it. Equally, we have = right to know

that the reputation of some other tavern is such that we may go there with-
out fear of contact undesirable te us. Thig Act decrees that, h&mﬂ;er.,f
i place of public accomodation can have & reputation concerning patmnage

Hence the right to free association iz effectively dented.

To focus on the same problem from a different angle, the patron who
desires to discriminate no longer may rely ol being able to finish a meal
or a dyink, for which he has paid the price, without coning into assoct~
ation with someone whose presence is yepugnant to him., This law forces
hin to give up one of two rights: either the right to consume that for
which ke has contracted and paid, or the right 1:'6: associate with only Shehe
persons as he elects. Each freedom is guaranteed him by the Gonst-it:utiag._
For the Humen BRelatlons Act to dictate that he choose between his rights |

ig to violate the Constitution.

Respectfully submitted,

A

?’eorge S' Black
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Kenneth ¥. lee
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